|                         | FORM PTO-1618A  O2 - 14 - 2002  U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK  101983061  RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  TRADEMARKS ONLY  TO: The Commissioner of Market Patent and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).   |
|-------------------------|--|
|                         | Submission Type    X   New   |
|                         | Reel # Frame # Change of Name  Corrective Document Reel # Frame # X Other Trademark Collateral Agreement  Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  |
|                         | Name Paterno Imports, LID. 1/31/02  Formerly   |
|                         | Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization   |
|                         | Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Name Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Agent  |
|                         | Composed of  Address (line 1) 111 West Monroe Street   |
|                         | Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Chicago Illinois 60603  City State/Country Zip Code   |
| •                       | Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership    If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.    Other   Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  |
| 02/13/2008<br>01 FC:481 | Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  |
| 02 FC:482 L             | Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:  Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231 |

| FORM PTO-<br>Expires 06/30/99<br>OMB 0651-0027   | 1618B                                       | Page 2                                    |                         | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK |
|--|---|---|-------------------------|---|
|  | epresentative Nam                           | e and Address Enter                       | for the first Receiving |   |
| Name   |   |   |                         |   |
| Address (line 1)   |   |   |                         |   |
| Address (line 2)   |   |   |                         |   |
| Address (line 3)   |   |   |                         |   |
| Address (line 4)   |   |   |                         |   |
| Correspond   | lent Name and Add                           | ITESS Area Code and Telepho               | ne Number 312-84        | 5-5132  |
| Name   | Andrea Serdi                                | uk  |                         |   |
| Address (line 1)   | Chapman and                                 | Cutler                                    |                         |   |
| Address (line 2)   | lll West Mon                                | roe Street                                |                         |   |
| Address (line 3)   | Chicago, Ill                                | inois 60603                               |                         |   |
| Address (line 4)   |   |   |                         |   |
| Pages  | Enter the total numbe including any attachn | r of pages of the attached co             | onveyance document      | #   |
| Trademark A  |   | r(s) or Registration Nur                  | nber(s) Mark if         | additional numbers attached                                       |
|  |   | ber <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO |                         | s for the same property).   |
| Trad   | emark Application Nu                        | mber(s)                                   | Registration Nu         | ımber(s)  |
| LSee Sch   | redule A-1 att                              | ached   LSe                               | e Schedule A-           | l attached  |
|  |   |   |                         |   |
|  |   |   |                         |   |
| Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #  |   |   |                         |   |
| Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$265.00  |   |   |                         |   |
| Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account  |   |   |                         |   |
| (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: #   |   |   |                         |   |
|  |   | Authorization to charge ad                | lditional fees: Yes     | No  |
| Statement and Signature  |   |   |                         |   |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. |   |   |                         |   |
| n idjea  |   | A   | 1 . 0                   |   |
|  | Serdiuk                                     | _ Mulla x                                 | serdus .                | 21102   |
| Name o   | f Person Signing                            | Signature                                 | <del>,</del>            | Date Signed   |

# SCHEDULE A-1 TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

| Mark                       | SERIAL NO./REG.<br>NO.    | FILING DATE/REG<br>DATE | STATUS     |
|----------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|------------|
| Episode                    | 75/2200052 –<br>2,237,324 | 04/06/1999              | Registered |
| Graf Johann Von<br>Blesius | 73/197341<br>1,142,087    | 02/12/1980              | Registered |
| Mazzoni                    | 73/212610 –<br>1,220,238  | 12/14/1982              | Registered |
| Miscellaneous Design       | 73/283185 –<br>1,249,217  | 08/23/1983              | Registered |
| Valle Nevado               | 74/460314 –<br>2,010,443  | 10/22/1996              | Registered |
| Vina Del Mar<br>(Stylized) | 74/153152 –<br>1,720,583  | 09/29/1992              | Registered |
| Paterno Imports            | 74/576,700<br>1,977,708   | 06/04/1996              | Registered |
| Tangley Oaks               | 74/654773 –<br>2,044,631  | 03/11/1997              | Registered |
| Emperor's Fountain         | 74/691368-<br>2,192,482   | 09/29/1998              | Registered |
| Entre Nous                 | 74/670236-<br>2,051,400   | 04/08/1997              | Registered |

### TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT



This 3154 day of January, 2002, PATERNO IMPORTS, LTD., an Illinois corporation ("Debtor") with its principal place of business and mailing address at 900 Armour Drive, Lake Bluff, Illinois 60044, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, assigns, mortgages and pledges to HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, an Illinois banking corporation ("Harris") with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, acting as agent hereunder for the various secured creditors pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated of even date herewith between the Debtor, the guarantors party thereto, Harris, individually and as administrative agent and the other lenders from time to time party thereto (said Harris acting as such agent and any successor or successors to Harris acting in such capacity being hereinafter referred to as the "Secured Party"), and grants to Secured Party a continuing security interest in, the following property:

- (i) Each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application listed on Schedule A-1 hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration and trademark application; and
- (ii) Each trademark license listed on Schedule A-2 hereto and all royalties and other sums due or to become due under or in respect of each such trademark license, together with the right to sue for and collect all such royalties and other sums; and
- (iii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark or trademark registration listed on Schedule A-1 hereto or of any trademark licensed under a trademark license listed on Schedule A-2 or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark registration or trademark license, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages;

to secure performance of all Obligations of Debtor as set out in that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement re: Intellectual Property bearing even date herewith between Debtor and Secured Party (the "Security Agreement"). Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, this Trademark Collateral Agreement shall not operate as a sale, transfer, conveyance or other assignment to Secured Party of any applications by Debtor for a trademark based on an intent to use the same if and so long as such application is pending and not matured into a registered trademark (such pending applications which are based on intent to use being hereinafter referred to collectively as "Intent-To-Use Applications"), but rather, if and so long as Debtor's Intent-To-Use Application is pending this Trademark Collateral Agreement shall operate only to create a security interest for collateral purposes in favor of Secured Party on such Intent-To-Use Application as collateral security for the Obligations.

1316286.01.05 1522812

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the assignment, mortgage, pledge and security interest in the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and trademark licenses made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement of even date herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Trademark Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

| PATERNO MPORTS, LTD.                                   |   |
|--|---|
| By Almhatile   |   |
| Name JOHN A. SCRIBNEC                                  |   |
| Title VP/CFO   | • |
|  | • |
| HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, as Administrative Agent |   |
|  |   |
|  |   |
| By   |   |
| Name   |   |
| TP:41 -  |   |

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the assignment, mortgage, pledge and security interest in the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and trademark licenses made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement of even date herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Trademark Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

PATERNO IMPORTS, LTD.

| STATE OF J. Minors )  COUNTY OF CACKED )   |                                     |  |  |  |
|--|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| I, Kuzi Jovano Jic a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that John A. Scribner , VP/CFO of Paterno Impórts, Ltd., an Illinois corporation, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said |                                     |  |  |  |
| Given under my hand and notarial seal, this 31 day of January, 2002.   |                                     |  |  |  |
| "OFFICIAL SEAL" (NOTARIAZAS JOVANOVIC Notary Public, State of Illinois   | Buza Javanovii  Motary Public       |  |  |  |
| My Commission Expires July 10, 2005  My Commission Expires:  | Ruza Jovanovic (Type or Print Name) |  |  |  |

July 10, 2005

| STATE OF Illinois ) COUNTY OF COOK ) SS  |   |
|--|---|
| I, Monica Markila the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that  | , a Notary Public in and for said County, in Scott Geik   |
| who is personally known to me to be the same personally known to me to | peared before me this day in person and aid instrument as his own free and voluntary act id corporation for the uses and purposes therein |
| OFFICIAL SEAL MONICA MARTELLA NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLING MY COMMISSION EXP. AUG. 13.200   | Monica martella   |
| My Commission Expires:   | (Type or Print Name)  |

# SCHEDULE A-2 TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

## TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.

**RECORDED: 02/08/2002**